

14-17111

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. Chris
Koster, Attorney General; et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General,
in her official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of California; et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees,

**HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED
STATES; et al.,**

Intervenors-Defendants-
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:14-cv-00341-KJM-KJN

Kimberly J. Mueller, Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CONSTANCE L. LELouis
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STEPHANIE F. ZOOK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 238383
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-2512
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Stephanie.Zook@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Statement of Issues	4
Statement of the Case	5
I. California’s Shell Egg Laws	5
II. Procedural History	7
III. The First Amended Complaint.....	8
IV. The District Court Order	10
A. Standing Under the <i>Parens Patriae</i> Doctrine.....	10
B. Justiciability	12
C. Leave To Amend	13
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The District Court Properly Dismissed the First Amended Complaint Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under the <i>Parens Patriae</i> Doctrine To Challenge the Shell Egg Laws.	16
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged an Injury In Fact That Impacts a Substantial Segment of Their Populations.....	17
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Quasi-Sovereign Interest.....	21
1. Plaintiffs have not alleged any injury to the health and well-being of their residents in general.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Plaintiffs have failed to allege any discriminatory denial of their rightful status within the federal system.....	27
3. Merely alleging a claim under the Dormant Commerce Clause is insufficient to establish a quasi-sovereign interest.	33
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged an Interest Apart From Private Citizens.	36
III. The District Court Properly Dismissed the First Amended Complaint Because Plaintiffs Failed To Plead an Actual Controversy.	38
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiffs Leave To Amend.	40
Conclusion	42
Statement of Related Cases.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	29, 30, 36
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>City of Oakland v. Hotels.com LP</i> 572 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	17
<i>DeSoto v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> 957 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1992)	15, 41
<i>Frigard v. U.S.</i> 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R. Co.</i> 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc. v. Cottrell</i> 424 U.S. 366 (1975).....	34, 35
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	16
<i>Kelly v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> 377 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Lake Wash. Sch. Dist. No. 414 v. Office of Superintendent of Pub. Instruction</i> 634 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	25, 31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. Bull HN Info. Sys., Inc.</i> 16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998).....	31
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.</i> 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	30
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> 426 U.S. 660.	18, 21, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. 11 Cornwell Co.</i> 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982)	31
<i>People v. Peter & John’s Pump House, Inc.</i> 914 F. Supp. 809 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)	31
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	24
<i>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Sanchez–Trujillo v. INS</i> 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit</i> 279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 23, 42
<i>Table Bluff Reservation (Wiyot Tribe) v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> 256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	38, 39
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	36, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Western Mining Council v. Watt</i> 643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>White v. Lee</i> 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)).....	12
 STATUTES	
California Food and Agricultural Code § 27521 (a).....	7, 30
California Health and Safety Code § 25990	5, 6
§ 25990 - § 25994	5
§ 25991 (c).....	6
§ 25991 (d).....	6
§ 25993	6
§ 25995	6, 30
§ 25995 - § 25997.1	5
§ 25996	5, 6, 30, 32
§ 25997	6
Declaratory Judgment Act 28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	8
Federal Egg Products Inspection Act 21 U.S.C. § 1032.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Tenth Amendment 37

Article III *passim*

Article III § 2 18, 35

Court Rules

9th Cir. R.

36.3(a) 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Code Regulations

Title 3, § 1350 7

Title 3, § 1350 (a) 7
